19.34 Insanitary conditions; rules, standards. Subdivision 1. Upon notice and hearing in accordance with the requirements of section 15.042, the commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food, shall have power to establish uniform rules, regulations and standards relating to the sanitation of honey houses, the keeping and maintaining of bees, bee equipment, apiaries and appliances. Until such rules, regulations or standards are adopted in the manner stated, the rules, regulations and standards heretofore promulgated by the commissioner shall remain in full force and effect.

Subd. 2. When the state entomologist finds that any honey house or building or portion of a building in which honey is stored, graded, or processed is being operated while in an insanitary condition, he shall notify the operator or owner thereof. Within 30 days after such notice, the operator or owner thereof shall place such premises in a sanitary condition.

Subd. 3. Any person who shall manufacture, sell, or offer or expose for sale, or transport any bees or any products of bees without first complying with the provisions of this chapter, or with the rules, regulations and standards made and published by the commissioner hereunder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. **Repealer.** Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 19.39 is repealed.

Approved February 19, 1955.

CHAPTER 44-H. F. No. 333

An act relating to educational opportunities for children of certain deceased veterans of the Armed Forces of the United States of World War I; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 197.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 197.09, is amended to read:

197.09 Education of children. The sum appropriated under the provisions of Laws 1935, Chapter 350, shall be used for the sole purpose of providing for matriculation fees, board and room rent and books and supplies for the use and benefit of the children of those residents of Minnesota for at least six months prior to entering active service who were killed in action or died from other causes during World War I, from April 6, 1917, to July 2, 1921, while serving in the armed forces of the United States or as a result of such service, which children are attending or may attend the University of Minnesota, a state teachers college, a junior college, or any other college within the state, accredited by the North Central Association of Colleges and secondary schools, a law college approved by the supreme court, a nursing school approved by the state nurses examining board, or in a trade school in the state which may be approved by the state department of education, or in a theological seminary, for any course which such child may elect provided such child was domiciled in Minnesota for at least two years immediately prior to applying for benefits hereunder. These children shall be admitted to state institutions of college grade free of tuition.

Approved February 19, 1955.

CHAPTER 45-H. F. No. 334

An act relating to aid for veterans and the children of deceased veterans; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 197.75, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 197.75, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

197.75 Expenditures, limitation. Subdivision 1. Of the amount appropriated by section 197.73, not more than the sum of \$1,250,000 shall be expended by the commissioner of veterans affairs for tuition of soldiers, and for tuition, fees, board, room, books and supplies of the children of soldiers who have died as a result of their service in the military or naval forces of the United States as determined by the United States Veterans Administration or other instrumentality of the United States, in the University of Minnesota, a state teachers college, a junior college, or any other college of higher learning within the state accredited by the North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary School, a law college approved by the supreme court, a nursing school approved by the state nurses examining board, or in a trade school in the state which may be approved by the state department of education, or in a theological seminary, for any course which such soldier or child may elect. Not more than \$250, less such amount as may have been granted such soldier under section 197.74, shall be expended for the benefit of any individual soldier, and not